

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

RENEE KESNER,

Plaintiff,

v.

JETSMARTER, INC., JAMES
TORNABENE, and JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:19-cv-12922

Oral Argument Requested

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND COMPEL ARBITRATION

GORDON REES SCULLY MANSUKHANI LLP

Ronald A. Giller

Daniel J. DiMuro

18 Columbia Turnpike, Suite 220

Florham Park, NJ 07932

Tel: (973) 549-2500

Fax: (973) 377-1911

E-mail: rgiller@grsm.com

E-mail: ddimuro@grsm.com

Attorneys for Defendants

JetSmarter, Inc. and James Tornabene

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 I. Plaintiff’s Allegations 4

 II. The Agreement to Arbitrate 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT 8

 I. Standard of Review 8

 II. The Terms of Use and Membership Agreement Both Compel Arbitration of
 This Dispute 8

 A. Plaintiff Accepted Written Agreements to Arbitrate This Dispute..... 9

 B. An Arbitrable Issue Exists 14

 III. Arbitration Has Already Been Compelled in Six Related Lawsuits..... 17

 A. United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin 17

 B. United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida 18

 C. United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois 19

 D. Superior Court of Los Angeles County, California 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abraham v. JetSmarter, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 18-cv-1647, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56420 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 2, 2019).....	2-3, 14, 17-18
<i>ADP, LLC v. Lynch</i> , Civ. No. 2:16-01053 (WJM), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85636 (D.N.J. June 30, 2016).....	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	8-9
<i>Bachewicz v. JetSmarter, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 18-cv-62570, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71345 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2019)	3, 14, 18-19
<i>Bekele v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D. Mass. 2016).....	10
<i>Beture v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 17-5757 (SRC), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121801 (D.N.J. July 18, 2018).....	11, 15-16
<i>Caruso v. J&M Windows, Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163286 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	15-16
<i>Contorno v. Wiline Networks, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 7-5865 (JAP), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36050 (D.N.J. May 1, 2008).....	8
<i>Davis v. Dell</i> , Civ. No. 07-0630-RBK-AMD, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94767 (D.N.J. Dec. 28, 2007)	10
<i>Fla. Power Corp. v. City of Casselberry</i> , 793 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	16 n.3
<i>Henry Schein v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	3, 15, 20-21
<i>Hoffman v. Fid. & Deposit Co.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 192 (D.N.J. 1990).....	8 n.2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<i>Kearney v. Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft</i> , Civ. No. 17-13544 (WHW-CLW), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147746 (D.N.J. Aug. 29, 2018).....	11
<i>Laine v. JetSmarter, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 18-cv-62969, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71346 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2019)	3, 14, 18
<i>Liberty Syndicates at Lloyd’s v. Walnut Advisory Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 09-1343, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132172 (D.N.J. Nov. 16, 2011).....	10
<i>Malkin v. Funding Tr. II</i> , Civ. No. 15-CV-62092-BLOOM/Valle, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191154 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 1, 2016).....	16
<i>Manopla v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , Civ. No. 3:17-cv-7649-BRM-LHG, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109024 (D.N.J. June 29, 2018)	10
<i>Meyer v. Uber Technologies</i> , 868 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	14-15
<i>Segal v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	13
<i>Sicily by Car S.p.A. v. Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 14-6113 (SRC), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65751 (D.N.J. May 20, 2015).....	8
<i>Siedle v. Nat’l Assoc. of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	13
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs. Inc.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 656 (D.N.J. 2017).....	11-12
<i>Tecnimont S.p.A. v. Holtec Int’l</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136794 (D.N.J. Aug. 13, 2018).....	9
<i>U.S. Nutraceuticals, LLC v. Cyanotech Corp.</i> , 769 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2014)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Wickberg v. Lyft, Inc.,
Civ. No. 18-12094 (RGS), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213281
(D. Mass. Dec. 19, 2018) 10

STATUTES

9 U.S.C.A. § 2..... 8-9
9 U.S.C.A. §§ 1-16..... 8

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P 12(b)(6) 8
